No. 553, A.]

[Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 370.

AN ACT to amend section 4607i, of the statutes, relating to the sale of vinegar and fixing standards therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4607i of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after October 1st, 1907.

Approved June 24, 1907.

No. 390, A.]

[Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 371.

AN ACT to amend sections 925—139, 1060 and 1062, of the statutes, relating to boards of review and the duties of assessors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 925—139 of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 2. Section 1060 of the statutes is amended to read:

Section 3. Section 1062 of the statutes is amended to read:

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 4. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1908. and its passage and publication. Approved June 24, 1907.

63—L.

twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than sixty days.

(Ch. 78, 1907.)

Vinegar: containers and labels; per cent. of solids and acid; penalties. Section 4607i. No person shall sell, manufacture for sale, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell as apple, orchard or cider vinegar. any vinegar which has not been made exclusively by the fermentation of pure apple juice, known as apple cider; or vinegar which contains any foreign substance whatsoever; or vinegar which shall contain less than * * four per centum by weight of absolute acetic acid, or vinegar which shall be found to contain less than one and * * six tenths per centum by weight of pure cider vinegar solids upon full evaporation at two hundred and twelve degrees Fahrenheit; and no person shall sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell any cider vinegar unless each barrel, cask, * * * keg, or other original package or original container, containing the same, be plainly stenciled or branded * * * with the words "Cider Vinegar," toor labeled. gether with the name and place of business of the manufacturer thereof, and the strength of the vinegar contained in said barrel, cask, * * * keg, or other original package or original container, containing the same, which strength shall be denoted by the per centum by weight of absolute acetic acid contained in said vinegar. And no person shall manufacture for sale, offer or expose for sale, or have in possession with intent to sell, or sell, any vinegar which shall be adulterated within the meaning of sections 4600 and 4601 of the statutes of 1898, and laws amendatory thereof; or any vinegar which shall contain less than four * * per centum by weight of absolute acetic acid; or vinegar which shall contain any artificial coloring matter or any preparation of lead, copper, sulphuric or other mineral acids, or any acid made from the distillation of wood or any ingredient injurious to health. And no person shall sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell any vinegar (except cider vinegar) made by fermentation without the intervention of distillation unless each barrel, cask, * * * keg. or other original package or original container, containing the same, be plainly stenciled or branded or labeled, * * with the

name and place of business of the manufacturer of said vinegar, and the strength of the vinegar contained in said barrel, cask, * * keg,or other original package or original container, containing the same, which strength shall be denoted by the per centum by weight of absolute acetic acid contained in said vinegar, together with the words "Fermented Vinegar" and the true name of the fruit or substance from which said vinegar is made. And no person shall sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell any vinegar made wholly or in part from distilled liquor unless each barrel, cask, * * keg, or other original package or original container, containing the same, be plainly stenciled or * * with the words or branded or labeled. "Spirit Vinegar," together with the name and place of business of the manufacturer or dealer thereof and the strength of the vinegar contained in said barrel, cask. * * * keg. or other original package or original container, containing the same, which strength shall be denoted by the per centum by weight of absolute acetic acid contained in said vinegar. And no person shall sell, offier or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell, any vinegar unless the stencil, brand or label hereinbefore required shall in the case of barrel, cask or keg be in black letters and figures at least one inch in height on one head of said barrel, cask or keg, and in case of other original package or original container in black letters and figures not smaller than eight-point Brevier caps on the outside of each original package or original container thereof.

Any person who shall be found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this section shall * * be guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction shall be punished by fine not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than sixty days.

(Ch. 370, 1907.)

Corpses: transportation rules. Section 4608a. 1. The state board of health is hereby empowered to make such rules and regulations for the transportation of the dead as in its judgment may be necessary to preserve the public health, and no dead body shall be accepted for transportation, except when prepared in conformity to the rules and regulations adopted by said board for the transportation of the dead.

2. All such rules and regulations shall comply with the rules of the American association of general baggage agents, the